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The Promise

"A road way is to be provided for a foard [ford] crossing at appx sta 1094+50"
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"A road way is to be provided for a foard [ford] crossing at appx sta 1094+50."
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Station 1094+50

"A road way is to be provided for a foard [ford] crossing at appx sta 1094+50"

(I don’t understand how Director Waymack interpreted the station location as
1044+50. Station 1044+50 is nowhere near the landowner’s property.)
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anthonyoconnell
This is highway station 1094+50. The 1935 Agreement says: 
 "A road way is to be provided for a foard [ford] crossing at appx sta 1094+50."

anthonyoconnell
I eventually realized that my getting a permit(s) for a crossing, even though it was the only option allowed,  could be used to take away my legal right to have the Commonwealth provide the crossing.  My getting a permit would be saying I would provide the crossing so I did not get any permits.

Sometime around 2000-2005 I made a temporary ford at this location where I owned both sides of the river. No permits were required and I did not ask for any permits.
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anthonyoconnell
Original and existing access road.

anthonyoconnell
Original ford crossing.


anthonyoconnell
The new river channel cuts through the existing access road at approximate Highway Station 1094+50.

The 1935 Agreement promises a new ford crossing at station 1094+50 ("A road way is to be provided for a foard [ford] crossing at appx sta 1094+50."


COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
1401 EAST BROAD STREET
DAVID R. GEHR RICHMOND, 23219-1939

COMMISSIONER
November 17, 1997

STUART A. WAYMACK
DIRECTOR, RIGHT OF WAY AND UTILITIES

Mr. Anthony M. O’Connell
216 Governor’'s Lane, Apartment 12
Harrisonburg. Virginia 22801

Dear Mr. O’Conneli:

As | promised when we met on Friday, Novernber 14, 1997, enclosed is a
copy of the September 15, 1935, agreement between VDOT and the “Hiners”.
Also enclosed is a copy of the actual deed conveying the property to VDOT,
which is dated October 21, 1935, and recorded in the Highland County
Courthouse in Deed Book 29, Pages 503 through 505.

For your benefit, the Virginia Department of Transportation reads the
handwritten section of the agreement with the Hiners to be as follows:

Consideration: $750.00 for land, fencing, tearing down or moving
three buildings, apple and sugar trees, and all damages to residue.

It is agreed the State is to lay a 1" water line from the north side of
road at Station 1077+90 to a point back of her house and construct
a concrete watering trough 2’ x 4’ x 2.

A road way is to be provided for a fvard ciossing al approximate
Station 1044+50. The timber is reserved by the owner and is to be
cut under the standard timber clause.

The owner agrees to clear the right of way before payment is made
and in the event they should fail to do so, the State has the right to
remove same and deduct the cost from the above consideration.

(Where handwriting was not clear, the words have been underlined
and italicized.) o

The correct station is 1094+50. Station 1044+50 is not on the landowners property.
Reference sheet 13 of State Highway Project 724-F.

WE KEEP VIRGINIA MOVING
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The correct station is 1094+50. Station 1044+50 is not on the landowners property. Reference sheet 13 of State Highway Project 724-F.


Mr. Anthony M. O’Connell
Page 2
November 17, 1997

As | indicated to you, | have no reason to believe the consideration
described was not provided to the Hiners some 62 years ago. Also, the Attorney
General’s Office has provided cornments on the legal aspects of this situation.

Should you need to meet with me again in the future, an appointment
arranged through my secretary will assure that | will be here.

Sincerely,

W
S. A. Waymack, Director

Right of Way and Utilities Division

RRB:efs
Enclosures



From: "Waymack, Stuart A." <Stuart. Waymack@VDOT.Virginia.gov>
Subject: RE: 1935 Agreement
Date: June 13, 2005 7:43:49 AM MST
To: "South, Lynda J." <Lynda.South@VDOT.Virginia.gov>, "Anthony O'Connell™
<anthony@esedona.net>

Dear Mr. O'Connell,
Our Public Relation Department has requested that I respond to your request for information on a 1935 agreement.

In order to do so, I need more specific information as to the parties in the agreement, the location in the Commonwealth, and any other
detailed information that might assist me in helping you with your request.

From: South, Lynda J.
Sent: Monday, June 13, 2005 10:37AM
To: 'Anthony O'Connell’

Cc: Waymack, Stuart A.
Subject: RE: 1935 Agreement

Good morning. I have been out for some weeks due to an illness in the family and have just seen your message. I will pass this request
on to our Right-of-Way Division here in VDOT. I'm unfamiliar with the clause that your refer to and will have someone in that
division respond.

Lynda J. South
Chief of Communications
Virginia Department of Transportation

804 786-2715
Cell 804 317-3560

Please note new e-mail address: Lynda.South@vdot.virginia.gov

From: Anthony Q'Connell { mailto:anthony@gsedona.net]
Sent: Friday, June 03, 2005 08:22AM

To: South, Lynda J.

Subject: 1935 Agreement

Dear Virginia Governor Warner, Attorney General Jagdmann, the Virginia
General Assembly, VDOT, and to whom it may may concern,

There is a clause in a 1935 Agreement between the State and a landowner
that says "A road way is to be provided for a foard crossing at appx ‘
sta 1094+50." This clause promises to provide a roadway for a ford
crossing [of a river] at approximate station 1094+50. This clause has



been overlooked.

Can the landowner draw the State's attention to this clause? Please see
the 1935 Agreement and past correspondence at www.roadway 1094.com

Thank you.

Sincerely, landowner@roadway1094.com
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